Whatcom County Contract No.

202212006-2

CONTRACT AMENDMENT #2

FIRE SYSTEMS & BACKFLOW PREVENTERS ANNUAL TESTING

This AMENDMENT is to the Contract made between Whatcom County and Security Solutions, dated December 9, 2022 and designated
“Whatcom County Contract No. 202212006." In consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived, the parties agree to the following:

This amendment increases the original Exhibit A, scope of work and Exhibit B, compensation, the attached documents referred to as Exhibit A
and Exhibit B will be considered an addition to the original contract document, hereby referenced and made a part of this Agreement.

Attached Exhibit “A” includes
Extinguisher Maintenance at Central Shop, WUECC, Jail Work Center, Health Girard, Sheriff Storage Building, Central Plaza,
Main Jail, Lottie Street, Courthouse, Deficiencies at Williamson Way, Courthouse, Civic Center, Northwest Annex

In addition, maximum consideration for this contract amendment is increased by no more than $37,688.45 including applicable Washington State
Sales Tax for an amended total of $79,033.25, as outlined in the attached replacement Exhibit “B” Compensation, hereby referenced and made a
part of the Amendment

Unless specifically amended by this agreement all other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain in full force and effect.

This Amendment takes effect November 8%, 2023, regardless of the date of signature.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement this day of .20

CONTRACTOR:
Security Solutions

Address:
1619 N State Street
Bellingham WA 98225

Mailing Address:
1619 N State Street
Bellingham WA 98225

Each signatory below to this Contract warrants that he/she is the authorized agent of the respective party; and that he/she has the authority to
enter into the contract and to bind the party thereto.

Cody Sharp, Inspection & Test Manager

Contract Amendment #2
Fire Systems & Backflow Preventers Annual Testing
Security Solutions Page 1

v1.0



WHATCOM COUNTY:
Approved as to form:

Prosecuting Attorney Date

Approved:
Accepted for Whatcom County:

By:
Satpal Singh Sidhu, Whatcom County Executive

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:

Security Solutions

Mailing Address:
1619 N State Street

Bellingham WA 98225

Contact Name:
Cody Sharp, Inspection & Test Manager
Jamie Vos, Sales Manager

Contact Phone;
(360) 734-4940

Contact Fax:
(360) 647-9540

Contact Email:
codys@ssnw.com

Contract Amendment #2
Fire Systems & Backflow Preventers Annual Testing
Security Solutions

vi.0

Page 2



Exwert ‘A

Proposal #2078 - LIFE SAFETY TESTING

SECURITY
$0LUTIONS
Prepared By
CODY SHARP
codys@ssnw.co

Scope of Work

Security Solutions NW

1613 M. state 51 Belingham WA 98225
P: 36073443940

License #: SECURSN776MS
Proposal Date: 09/05/2023

CRISIS STABILIZATION CENTER
2026 DIVISION STREET BELLINGHAM WA 98226
DEE EBERGSON
DEBERGSO@co.whatcom.wa.us

360-305-0868

The following proposal is for a comprahensive turn-key package o include the following

1) Annual On-Site Firs Alarm Confidence Test/Inspection
2} Annual On-Site Fire Sorinkler System Test/Inspection
3} Annual On-Site Backflow Assembly Test/Inspection

4} Annual On-Site Fire Extinguisher Service

Description

LIFE SAFETY SERVICE AGREEMENT

ANNUAL DRY FIRE SPRINKLER CONFIDENCE TEST
ANNUAL WET FIRE SPRINKLER CONFIDENCE TEST
ANNUAL FIRE ALARM ANNUAL CONFIDENCE TEST
MANDATORY TEGRIS REPORT

DCDVA ANNUAL BACKFLOW CONFIDENCE TEST
DCVA ANNUAL BACKFLOW CONFIDENCE TEST

AP ANNUAL BACKFLOW CONFIDENCE TEST

FIRE EXTINGUISHER ANNUAL INSPECTION

Total Amount

Quantity Unit Price Total
1.0 $5.685.00 $5,685.00
1.0 $0.00 $0.00
1.0 $0.00 $0.00
1.0 $0.00 50.00
3.0 $0.00 $0.00
1.0 $0.00 $0.00
1.0 50.00 50.00
1.0 $0.00 50.00
7.0 30.00 $0.00
$5,685.00
TAR &8 D% = 500.2%



Proposal #2079 - LIFE SAFETY TESTING

S E c U R ' T Y Security Solutions NW
SOLUTIONS 1613 N. state St Bellingham WA 98225
P: 3607344940
License #: SECURSN776MS
Proposal Date: 09/05/2023
Prepared By Prepared For
CODY SHARP FACILITIES WILLIAMSON WAY OFFICE
codys@ssnw.co 3720 WILLIAMSON WAY BELLINGHAM WA 98226

DEE EBERGSCN
DEBERGSO@co.whatcom.wa.us
360-305-0868

Scope of Work
The following proposal is for a camprehensive turn-key package to include the following

13 Annual On-Site Fire Alarm Confidence Test/inspegtion
2) Annual On-Site Fire Extinguisher Service

Description Quantity Unit Price Total

LIFE SAFETY SERVICE AGREEMENT 1.0 $633.00 $633.00
FIRE ALARM ANNUAL CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 $0.00 $0.00
MANDATORY TEGRIS REPORT 1.0 30.00 $0.00
FIRE EXTINGUISHER ANNUAL INSPECTION 20.0 $0.00 50.00
Total Amount $633.00

Tave Bpke YT
(g1 .ud



Proposal #2081 - LIFE SAFETY TESTING

SECURITY
SO0 LUTIONS
Prepared By
CODY SHARP

codys@ssnw.co

Scope of Work

Prepared For

Security Solutions NW

1619 N state St Bellingham WA 88225

P: 3607344940
License #: SECURSN776MS
Proposal Date: 09/05/2023

SHERIFF STORAGE BUILDING
901 W SMITH ROAD BELLINGHAM WA 38226

DEE EBERGSON

DEBERGSO®@co.whatcom.wa.us

360-305-0868

The following preposal is for a comprehensive iurn-key package o include the following

1) Annual On-Site Fire Alarm Confidence Tesi/Inspection
2) Annual On-Site Fire Extinguisher Service

Description

LIFE SAFETY SERVICE AGREEMENT

FIRE ALARM ANNUAL CONFIDENCE TEST
TEGRIS

FIRE EXTINGUISHER ANNUAL INSPECTION

Total Amount

Quantity
1.0
1.0
1.0

3.0

Unit Price

$760.00

$0.00

$0.00

30.00

Total
$760.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$760.00

Tow € B (uh: D.De

4 22S. 3o



Proposal #2082 - LIFE SAFETY TESTING

S E c U R I TY Security Solutions NW
SOLUTIONS 1619 M. state St Bellingham WA 98225
P: 3607344840
License #: SECURSN776MS

Proposal Date: 09/05/2023

Prepared By

CODY SHARP WHATCOM COUNTY JAIL

codys@ssnw.co 311 GRAND AVE B2 BELLINGHAM WA 98225
DEE EBERGSON
DEBERGSO@co.whatcom.wa.us
360-305-0868

Scope of Work
The fallowing proposal is for a comprahensive turn-key package fo include the following

1} Annual On-Site Fire Sprinkler Tast/Inspection
2) Annual On-Site Fire Alarm Tast/Inspaciion

3) Annual On-Site Backflow Assembly Test/Inspection

4} Annual On-Site Fire Exiinguisher Service

5) Annual On-Site Fire Pump Test/Inspection

5) Semi-Annual Hood Suppression System Test/Inspection

Description Quantity Unit Price Total

LIFE SAFETY SERVICE AGREEMENT 1.0 $10.723.00 $10,723.00
ANNUAL FIRE ALARM CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 $0.00 $0.00
ANNUAL FIRE PUMP CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 50.00 $0.00
VAULT DCDVA ANNUAL BACKFLOW CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 $0.09 $0.00
FIRE EXTINGUISHER ANNUAL INSPECTION 48.0 $0.00 $0.00
DCVA ANNUAL BACKFLOW CONFIDENCE TEST 2.0 50.00 30.00
RP ANNUAL BACKFLOW CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 $0.00 $0.00
WET SPRINKLER ANNUAL CONFIDENGE TEST 1.0 $0.00 $0.00
DRY SPRINKLER ANNUAL CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 $0.00 $0.00
MANDATORY TEGRIS REPORT 6.0 $0.00 $0.00
HOOD SUPPRRESSION SYSTEM SEMI-ANNUAL TEST 1.0 $0.00 $0.00
Total Amount $10,723.00

TAx € Bofor A4BLD
B Lol . OB
Lo



Proposal #2084 - LIFE SAFETY TESTING

S E c U R I TY Security:.iulutinns NW
TIODNS

S0 LU 1619 M. sigte St Bellingham WA 98225
P: 3607344940
License #: SECURSN776MS

Proposal Date: 09/05/2023

Prepared By

CODY SHARP NORTHWEST ANNEX
codys@ssnw.co 5280 NORTHWEST DR BELLINGHAM WA 98226
DEE EBERGSON

DEBERGSO@co.whatcom.wa.us
360-305-0868

Scope of Work
The following proposal is for 4 comprahensive turn-key package to include the following

1) Annual On-Site Fire Alarm Confidence Test/inspection
2} Annual On-Site Fire Sprinkler System Test/Inspection
3} Annual On-Site Backilow Assembly Test/Inspection

4} Annual On-Site Fire Extinguisher Service

Description Quantity Unit Price Total
LIFE SAFETY SERVICE AGREEMENT 1.0 $1,560.00 $1,560.00
FIRE ALARM ANNUAL CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 $0.00 $0.00
DCDVA ANNUAL BACKFLOW CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 $0.00 $0.00
MANDATCRY TEGRIS REPORT 2.0 $0.00 $0.00
RP ANNUAL BACKFLOW CONFIDENCE TEST 2.0 $0.00 $0.00
WET SPRINKLER ANNUAL CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 50.00 50.00
FIRE EXTINGUISHER ANNUAL INSPECTION 15.0 $0.00 $0.00
Total Amount $1.560.00
Tax e b= 12400
1\ 8d\e



Proposal #2086 - LIFE SAFETY TESTING

S E c U R I TY Security Solutions NW
TIOoNS 1613 N. siate St Bellingham WA 98225
P: 3607344940
License #: SECURSN776MS

Proposal Date: 09/05/2023

Prepared By

CODY SHARP JAIL WORK CENTER

codys@ssnw.co 2030 DIVISION STREET BELLINGHAM WA 98226
DEE EBERGSON
DEBERGS0O@co.whatcom.wa.us
360-305-0868

Scope of Work
The following propasal is for a comprahensive turn-key package to include the following

1} Annual On-Siie Fire Alarm Confidence Test/Inspection
2} Annual On-Site Fire Sprinkler System Tast/Inspection
31 Annual Cn-Site Backflow Assembly Test/Inspaction

4} Annual On-Site Fire Exlinguisher Service

Description Quantity Unit Price Total

LIFE SAFETY SERVICE AGREEMENT 1.0 $2,525.00 $2,525.00
FIRE ALARM ANNUAL CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 $0.00 $0.00
DCDVA ANNUAL BACKFLOW CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 50.00 30.00
MANDATORY TEGRIS REPORT 3.0 $0.00 30.00
DCVA ANNUAL BACKFLOW CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 $0.00 $0.00
RP ANNUAL BACKFLOW CONFIDENCE TEST 10.8 $0.00 $0.00
WET SPRINKLER ANNUAL CONFIDENCE TEST 2.0 50.00 $0.00
FIRE EXTINGUISHER ANNUAL INSPECTION 22.0 $0.00 50.00
Total Amount $2,525.00

Tax €890 222,20
©%2,747.20



Proposal #2087 - LIFE SAFETY TESTING

Security Solutions NW
SSUELCUL"I! IR[! -[! 1613 N. state St Bellingham WA 98225
' P: 3607344940

License #: SECURSN776MS
Proposal Date: 09/05/2023

Prepared By ~‘Prepared For
CODY SHARP CIVIC CENTER ANNEX
codys@ssnw.co 322 N COMMERCIAL STREET BELLINGHAM WA 98225

DEE EBERGSON
DEBERGSO@co.whatcom.wa.us
360-305-0868

Scope of Work
The following proposal is for a comprshensive turn-key package to include the follewing

1) Annual On-Sife Fire Alarm Confidence Test/Inspection
2) Annual On-Site Fire Sprinkler System Test/Inspection
3} Annual On-Site Backilow Assembly Test/Inspection

4) Annual On-8ite Fire Extinguisher Service

Cescription Quantity Unit Price Toetal

LIFE SAFETY SERVICE AGREEMNET 1.0 $2.488.00 $2,488.00
FIRE ALARM ANNUAL CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 $0.0C $0.00
DCDVA ANNUAL BACKFLOW CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 $0.00 $0.00
MANDATORY TEGRIS REPORT 3.0 80.00 $0.00
RP ANNUAL BACKFLOW CONFIDENCE TEST 2.0 $0.00 $0.00
WET SPRINKLER ANNUAL CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 50.00 $6.00
DRY SPRINKLER ANNUAL CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 $0.00 $0.00
FIRE EXTINGUISHER ANNUAL INSPECTION 10.0 30.00 $0.00
Tatal Amount $2,488.00

Tay @ ¢ %= L .ad
® 2, 10k.95



Proposal #2088 - LIFE SAFETY TESTING

Security Solutions NW
S e c q lR(! -!1-! 1619 N. state St Bellingham WA 98225

P: 3607344940

License #: SECURSN776MS
Proposal Date: 09/05/2023

Prepared By
CODY SHARP FACILITIES-316 LOTTIE ST
codys@ssnw.co 316 LOTTIE STREET BELLINGHAM WA 98225

DEE EBERGSCN
DEBERGSO@co.whatcom.wa.us
360-305-0868

Scope of Work
The follewing preposal is for a comprehensive turn-key package to include the following

1) Annual On-Site Fire Alarm Confidence Test/Inspection
2} Annual On-Site Fire Extinguisher Service

Description Quantity Unit Price Total

LIFE SAFETY SERVICE AGREEMENT 1.0 $494.00 $494.00
FIRE ALARM ANNUAL CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 50.00 $0.00
FIRE EXTINGUISHER ANNUAL INSPECTION 7.0 $0.00 $0.00
Total Amount 49400

Tap € 8. B%- 4349
$ 527.4D

Approval

| approve this proposal and agree to the terms and conditions.

Name PO (if required)

Signature Date

\O



Proposal #2089 - LIFE SAFETY TESTING

S E c U R I T Y Security Solutions NW
SOLUTIONS 1613 M. siate 5t Bellingham WA 88225
P: 3607344940
License #: SECURSN776MS
Proposal Date: 09.05/2023
Prepared By , Prepared For
CODY SHARP COURTHOUSE
codys@ssnw.co 311 GRAND AVENUE BELLINGHAM WA 98225

DEE EBERGSON
DEBERGSO@co.whatcom.wa.us
360-305-0868

Scope of Work
The following proposal is for a comprehensive iurn-key package to include the following

1)-Annual On-Site Fire Alarm Confidence Test/Inspection
2} Annual On-Site Fire Sprinkler System Test/Inspection
3) Annual On-Site Backilow Assembly Test/Inspection

4} Annual On-Site Fire Exiinguisher Service

Description Quantity Unit Price Total
LIFE SAFETY SERVICE AGREEMENT 1.0 $7.442.00 $7,442.00
FIRE ALARM ANNUAL CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 $0.00 $0.00
FIRE EXTINGUISHER ANNUAL INSPECTION 42.0 $0.00 50.00
DGDVA ANNUAL BACKFLOW CONFIDENGE TEST 1.0 $0.00 $0.00
MANDATORY TEGRIS REPORT 20 $0.00 $0.00
DCVA ANNUAL BACKFLOW CONFIDENCE TEST 20 $0.00 $6.00
RP ANNUAL BACKFLOW CONFIDEMNCE TEST 5.0 $0.00 $0.00
WET SPRINKLER ANNUAL CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 $0.00 $0.00
Total Amount $7,442.00
Tor € 82 % = 54.90

#8.08w.a0



Proposal #2090 - LIFE SAFETY TESTING

SECURITY
TI10NS

soLU

Prepared By
CODY SHARP
codys@sshw.co

Scope of Work

Security Solutions NW

1813 N. state St Bellingham WA 98225
P: 3607344940

License #: SECURSN776MS
Proposal Date: 08/05/2023

 CENTRAL PLAZA

215 N COMMERCIAL ST BELLINGHAM WA 98225
DEE EBERGSON
DEBERGSO@co.whatcom.wa.us

360-305-0868

The following preposal is for 2 comprahensive turn-key package to include the following

1) Annual On-Site Fire Extinguisher Service

Description

LIFE SAFETY SERVICE AGREEMENT

TL1 - TRIP CHARGE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER ANNUAL INSPECTION

Total Amount

Approval

| approve this proposal and agree to the terms and conditions.

Name

Signature

Quantity Unit Price Total
1.0 $127.00 $127.00
1.0 50.60 £0.00
8.0 $0.00 $0.00
$127:00
Tap € &% %= 111D
B126.15

PO (if required)

Date

\2-



Proposal #2091 - LIFE SAFETY TESTING

SECU T

SoLUT N

Prepared By

Security Solutions NW

1619 N_ state St Bellingham WA 98225
P: 3607344940

License #: SECURSN776MS
Proposal Date: 09/05/2023

CODY SHARP HEALTH DEPAHTMENT
codys@ssnw.co 509 GIRARD STREET BELLINGHAM WA 98225

DEE EBERGSON

DEBERGSO@co.whatcom.wa.us

360-305-0868
Scope of Work
The following proposal is for a comprahensive furn-key package to include the following

1) Annual On-Site Fire Alarm Confidence Test/Inspection
2) Annual On-Site Fire Extinguisher Service

Description Quantity
LIFE SAFETY SERVICE AGREEMENT 1.0
FIRE ALARM ANNUAL CONFIDEMNCE TEST 1.0
MANDATORY TEGRIS REPORT 1.0
FIRE EXTINGUISHER ANNUAL INSPECTION 7.0

Total Amount

Unit Price Total
$858.00 $858.00
50.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
30.00 $0.00
$858.00
Tox e .Bw= 755
W a5

()



Proposal #2085 - LIFE SAFETY TESTING

SECURITY Security Solutions NW
I 0 NS

SO LUT 1619 N. state St Bellingham WA 98225
P: 3607344940
License #: SECURSN776MS
Proposal Date: 09/05/2023

Prepared For
CODY SHARP EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
codys@ssnw.co 3888 SOUND WAY BELLINGHAM WA 98225
DEE EBERSON
DEBERGSO@co.whatcom.wa.us
360-305-0868

Scope of Work

The fallowing proposal is for a comprehensive turn-key package to include the following

1} Annual On-Site Fire Alarm Test/Inspection
2) Annual On-3ite Fire Extinguisher Service

Description Quantity Unil Price Total

LIFE SAFETY SERVICE AGREEMENT 1.0 $880.00 $880.00
ANNUAL FIRE ALARM CONFIDENCE TEST 1.0 30.00 $0.00
FIRE EXTINGUISHER ANNUAL INSPECTION 540 30.00 $0.00
MANDATORY TEGRIS REPORT 1.0 50.00 $0.00
Total Amount $880.00

Tap e B.Y%= 15.0D
R oss.0D

Ik



Proposal #2083 - LIFE SAFETY TESTING

SECURITY
SO0OLUTIONS
Prepared By
CODY SHARP

codys@ssnw.co

Scope of Work

Security Solutions NW

1619 N. state St Bellingham WA 98225

P: 3607344940
License #: SECURSN776MS
Proposal Date: 09/05/2023

CENTRAL SHOP
901 W SMITH ROAD BELLINGHAM WA 98226
DEE EBERGSON
DEBERGSO@co.whatcom.wa.us
360-305-0868

The following preposal is for 2 comprehensive turn-Key package to include tha following

1) Annual On-Site Backflow Assembly Test/Inspection

2} Annual On-Site Fire Extinguisher Service

Description

LIFE SAFETY SERVICE AGREEMENT

RP ANNUAL BACKFLOW CONFIDENCE TEST
FIRE EXTINGUISHER ANNUAL INSPECTION

Total Amount

Approval

|-approve this proposal and agrse {o the terms and conditions.

Name

Signature

Quantity Unit Price Total
1.0 8473.00 $473.00
3.6 $0.00 $0.00
38.0 $0.00 $0.00
$473.00
Tax @ gloto=  HO.LS

% =2

PO (if required)

Date

—

S



EXHIBIT "B"
(COMPENSATION)

The maximum consideration for this amendment shall not exceed thirty-seven thousand six hundred eighty-eight dollars and forty-five cents
($37,688.45) which includes all applicable Washington State Sales Tax. The adjusted contract total shall not exceed $79,033.25 including
WSST.

The Contract Number, set forth, shall be included on all billings or correspondence in connection therewith.

Contract Amendment #2
Fire Systems & Backflow Preventers Annual Testing
Security Solutions

v 1.0 (o



